
Draft Request for Proposal (RFP)

Neutral Buoyancy Laboratory (NBL) Space Vehicle Mockup Facility (SVMF) Operations Contract (NSOC)
 Questions and Answers
Note:
This document answers questions received at the NSOC Pre-proposal Conference and via the NSOC website.  Only those questions received by the deadline stated in the draft RFP were addressed.  Similar questions have been consolidated to form one question.
Question 1:

What criteria will be used to evaluate the External Customer Plan within cost and Mission Suitability?  
Answer 1:  

As stated at the beginning of Section M.3, each Mission Suitability factor will be evaluated for "the effectiveness, clarity, soundness, comprehensiveness, feasibility, realism, suitability, and risk management of the proposed approach and rationale" and the "adequacy and realism of resources (both labor and non-labor)".  MA5 details the evaluation criteria for the External Customer Plan, including external revenue and the associated cost savings.  

Question 2:  

May the Offeror submit Basis of Estimates in a different format than that shown in Attachment L-05?

Answer 2:  

No, Offerors shall submit BOE data in the format specified in the RFP.

Question 3: 

How will the baseline activities supporting external customer activities be classified?  

Answer 3:  

All work specified in Section 3.5 of the SOW shall be baseline.

Question 4:  

Will the Government provide rate schedules for use of the SVMF and the NBL?

Answer 4:  

The Government will work with the winning contractor to develop a rate schedule for external customer use of NSOC facilities after award.

Question 5:  

What are the requirements for Hyperbaric Chamber Operations?

Answer 5:  

Hyperbaric Chamber Operation requirements for NSOC are identified in section 4.1.3 of the Statement of Work. 
Question 6:  

Please clarify the discrepancies between Table 1a in Provision L.19, and attachments J-06, WBS to SOW Dictionary, and L-05, BOE Template.

Answer 6:  

Table 1a in Provision L.19, and attachments J-06 and L-05 have been modified since draft RFP release and will need to be reevaluated.
Question 7:  

Please clarify the requirements related to DRD-NSOC-13, Equipment Replacement Plan.  

Answer 7:  

DRD-NSOC-13 is a "Reserved" DRD, and as such contains no information for Contractor submittal.  It will not be required for submittal with the proposal. References to DRD-NSOC-13 will be removed in the Final RFP Release.

Question 8:  

Will the Government provide the conformed rates for the conformed positions listed in Attachment J-16?

Answer 8:  

Yes, the Government will provide an updated Attachment J-16, Statement of Equivalent Rates, including wage determination; conformed rates, for all conformed positions in the Final RFP release.

Question 9:  

Is it acceptable to prepare and submit the proposals in Microsoft (M/S) Office 2007?  

Answer 9:  

No, it is not acceptable to submit proposals in any format other than Microsoft Office 2003. 

Question 10:  

Please clarify attachment references for Past Performance Questionnaires.

Answer 10:  

Past Performance Questionnaires are located in Attachment L-06.
Question 11:  

Please clarify attachment references for the Sample Facility Utilization Request.

Answer 11:  

The Sample Facility Utilization Request is located in Attachment L-08.

Question 12: 

Does the Government require OSHA VPP and ISO 9001 certifications?  

Answer 12:  

OSHA VPP and ISO 9001 requirements for NSOC are identified in sections 2.11 and 2.13 of the Statement of Work, and the associated DRDs.
Question 13:  

Please clarify references for performing and reporting risk management per DRD-NSOC-07, Risk Management Plan.

Answer 13:  

The references for DRD-NSOC-07, Risk Management Plan, have been updated in the Final RFP.

Question 14:  

Please clarify whether Prime Small Business (SB) Offerors are required to submit SB utilization plans.

Answer 14:  

SB Prime Offerors are not required to submit a SB Plan.

Question 15:  

Please clarify what work will be evaluated against the Contracting Officer's assessment of the overall subcontracting goal for this procurement.

Answer 15:  

The proposed amount of work to be done by the prime SB and first tier SB subcontractors will be evaluated against the proposed SB goal.

Question 16:  

Please clarify that the adherence to the RFP’s various SB subcategory goals is not required for a Prime SB.

Answer 16:  

The SB Prime contractor is not required to submit a SB plan, and as such the adherence to the RFP’s various SB subcategory goals for a prime SB Offeror is not a requirement.

Question 17:  

For procurements where the SB Utilization Factor considers the amount of high-tech work subcontracted to SBs, the sum of high-tech work performed by a prime SB Offeror and the prime’s SB subcontractors will be used to define that prime Offeror’s portion of high-tech work “subcontracted” to SBs.  

Answer 17:  

The SB prime will be evaluated first and its first tier SB contractor performance with respect to High-tech work.

Question 18:  

Please clarify what is meant by "allows downloading of NSOC documents" in Section 2.10(b) of the Statement of Work.

Answer 18:  

SOW Section 2.10, Document Management, requirement, "The Contractor shall provide and maintain an electronic documentation library that: ... (b) Allows downloading of NSOC documents" is intended to allow the Government the ability to download read-only copies.

Question 19:  

Can the Government please provide the expected number of news media, special events and informal guided tours, as well as what date is assumed for the Shuttle retirement for this RFP?  

Answer 19:  

Offerors shall refer to Attachment L-11, Pricing Assumptions and Critical Skills, for direction on these topics.

Question 20:  

Does the sustainment of NSOC property include items supplied by external users and used in the facility?

Answer 20:  

The Contractor will sustain current hardware (reference Attachment J-12, On-site Installation Accountable Property) and new mockups estimated in Attachment L-11, Pricing Assumptions and Critical Skills.  Other items supplied by external customers may be sustained by NSOC on a case-by-case basis.
Question 21:  

Please clarify or define the interface from where the Contractor is responsible for power. Similarly, please define what data distribution lines are the Contractor’s responsibilities.

Answer 21: 

Internal power is defined as the power distribution lines from the mockups or systems to the first circuit breaker box and is the responsibility of NSOC.  The circuit breaker box and all wiring upstream is considered Center Operations Directorate (COD) hardware. NSOC will not be responsible for data lines that provide phone or internet data to mockups or systems.  NSOC will be responsible for all internal data lines that are required to operate mockups or systems.

Question 22:  

Reference Section 3.2 of the Statement of Work stating “The Contractor shall maintain a critical spare inventory…” please define any budgetary constraints for a "critical spares" inventory.  

Answer 22:  

The Contractor shall ensure that they have budgeted for maintaining a NBL critical spare inventory and there is no specific budget constraint.  The NBL critical spare inventory requirements can be found in the technical library.  The SVMF does not maintain a critical spare inventory.

Question 23:  

Reference Section H.2, paragraphs (b) and (c); prior to the CO issuing an RFP, will there be requirements development at the program-level, and is the 5 calendar day response time negotiable?  

Answer 23:  

IDIQ Task Orders requirements will be developed at the program-level.  Support to such requirements is nominally included in the duties of the NBL/SVMF flight lead/mockup manager, which are reflected in the IGE.  NASA may allow additional flexibility to the 5 calendar day period on a case by case basis.
Question 24:  

Please clarify Clause references for the Contract Adjustments Clause.
Answer 24:  

The Contract Adjustments Clause can be found as Clause H.12.
Question 25:  

Events are identified over a one-year period in Clause H.13, Workload Sizing, whereas DRD-NSOC-29, Technical Metrics Plan and Reports, require metrics that measure facility utilization per month.  Please provide events described in Clause H.13 per month.  

Answer 25:  

The range of events provided in Clause H.13 are annual constraints and will not be provided in a monthly format.
Question 26:  

Please clarify how a three pressured suit event should be considered, in terms of workload sizing.  

Answer 26:  

Please reference Clause H.13, Workload Sizing, for frequency and estimation of pressurized suit events.

Question 27:  

Please clarify the small business size standard in Section K.2, paragraph (a) for the referenced NAICS Code of 541712?  

Answer 27:  

The small business size standard for this acquisition is 1000.
Question 28:  

Please clarify the requirements related to the Standard Labor Category items that are shown in Section L.19, Attachment J-08, and the IDIQ Summary Cost Template (ISCT).

Answer 28:  

The Government has updated various sections of the RFP to reflect an unchanging SLC throughout.
Question 29:  

Please clarify the DRD title for DRD-NSOC-36.  

Answer 29:  

DRD-NSOC-36 should be titled "SVMF and NBL Weekly Report."  This change will be reflected in the Final RFP.

Question 30:  

Please clarify the requirements related to DRD-NSOC-29, Technical Metrics Plan and Reports.

Answer 30:  

DRD-NSOC-29 has been modified since the Draft RFP and the new version is included in the Final RFP.
Question 31:  

Please clarify the requirements related to DRD-NSOC-35, NBL Operations Support.  

Answer 31:  

DRD-NSOC-35 is now a "Reserved" DRD, and as such contains no information for Contractor submittal.  References to DRD-NSOC-35 will be removed in the Final RFP.

Question 32:  

Please clarify the requirements related to DRD-NSOC-06, External Customers Plan.

Answer 32:  

DRD-NSOC-06 has been modified since the Draft RFP and the new version is included in the Final RFP.

Question 33:  

Reference Provision L.8, Proposal Page Limitation; please validate that the page limitation excludes the Volume I Appendix A, B, and C, and that the TRTs and SLCs are excluded from the Appendix A page limitation.

Answer 33:  

The Final RFP will clarify that the appendices are not included in the Volume I and II page limitations and that the TRT templates and SLCs are not included in the Appendix A page limitation.

Question 34:  

Reference Provision L.8, Proposal Page Limitation; will the Government accept proposals in a font other than sans serif?  Please clarify the requirement for an acronym list.

Answer 34:  

The Government will not accept proposals submitted in a font other than sans serif.  There is no specific requirement for acronym lists.  If an acronym list is included, it is not subject to page limitations. 

Question 35:  

Will the Government consider allowing a 1-page cover letter to be submitted with Volume III, Cost/Price?  

Answer 35:  

No, the government does not want a 1 page cover letter to be submitted with Volume III, Cost/Price.  Per L.8, Proposal Page Limitation, “the cost section is to be strictly limited to cost and price information (information that can be construed as belonging in one of the other sections of the proposal will be so construed and counted against that section's page limitation).”
Question 36:  

Please clarify the Volume to be submitted in reference to the Completed Model Contract, Reps/Certs and Other Plans.  

Answer 36:  

Offerors are required to submit the Model Contract in Volume IV.  The Model Contract shall have all fill-ins completed, including Reps and Certs, and Other Plans required, per the instructions of the Final RFP.

Question 37:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; may the Offeror provide cross-references to material that is included in the Volume I appendices to the Volume I, Parts 1, 2, and 3?

Answer 37:  

The Offeror may provide cross-references to the appendices since they are a part of the proposal, thus allowing less redundant narrative in the (page-limited) body of Volume I. 

Question 38:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; please clarify the requirement for Part 1, Technical Approach, and Part 2, Management Approach/Safety & Health in regards to addressing the subfactors.  

Answer 38:  

The Final RFP will be revised to state that "The Offeror shall describe its approach to meeting the … requirements of the SOW with respect to the subfactors.”

Question 39:  

Please clarify Clause references for the Workload Sizing Clause.
Answer 39:  

The Workload Sizing Clause can be found as Clause H.13.
Question 40: 

Please clarify attachment references for the IDIQ Sample Delivery Order. 

Answer 40:  

The IDIQ Sample Delivery Order is located in Attachment L-09.
Question 41:  

Does the Government intend for the Offeror to estimate wage escalation for Service Contract Act employees?

Answer 41:  

Offerors are required to submit wage rates for the life of the contract. In the case that future wage rates were set below future wage determination escalations as set by the Department of Labor the Government would modify the contract in order to meet the requirements of the Service Contract Act.

Question 42:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; there appears to be some overlap between the Standard Labor Category (SLC) descriptions.  Please clarify if there is a desired approach in mapping positions to the provided SLCs.

Answer 42:  

Yes, offerors should map their labor categories to the SLCs provided in accordance with their approach. 

Question 43:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors, Table 2; please clarify what this table is intended to represent.
Answer 43:  

Table 2 is intended to represent the Non-Labor Resource (NLR) IGE.  Examples of NLR include materials, supplies and travel.  
Question 44:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; the section under Technical Workbook Instructions makes several references to Cost Savings (CS) paragraphs which are not identified in the requested proposal outline.  Please clarify if this is required content for Volume I or Volume III, and exactly what content is being requested.

Answer 44:  

The references to Cost Savings (CS) paragraphs have been removed from Volume III.
Question 45:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; page L.26, the first paragraph makes several Volume references that are not consistent with the rest of the proposal instructions.  Similarly, on page L.29 under Technical Workbook Instructions, paragraph (i) makes several references to a Volume II or Technical Volume which are not consistent with the required proposal organization. Please clarify.

Answer 45:  

These should reference Volume I.
Question 46:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; under the instructions for Minor Subcontractor Template (MST), the first paragraph states that this is required of the prime only.  The second paragraph states it is required of the prime and major subcontractors.  Please clarify.

Answer 46:  

The reference should state that this is only required for the prime Contractor. This discrepancy will be corrected in the Final RFP release.
Question 47:  

Will the Government provide updated draft RFP templates for Cost and for BOEs prior to the final RFP release?  

Answer 47:  

No, the government is not providing updated templates prior to the final RFP release.
Question 48:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; Should the Award and Incentive Fees on the Prime Cost Summary Template (PCST), Summary Pricing Template (SPT), IDIQ Rates Development Template Team (ITT), or IDIQ Summary Cost Template (ISCT) be broken out separately?

Answer 48:  

No, it is not necessary to separate the Award Fee and Incentive Fees in any of these templates as the total fee is most important for evaluation and the 75%/25% ratio of Award Fee to Incentive Fee is directed by the RFP.

Question 49:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; on the Prime Burdens Template (PBT), should the burdens applied to each subcontractor all be shown on the same PBT template or should there be an individual PBT for each subcontractor?  If on the same template, should the rates be grouped by subcontractor then SLC or by SLC then subcontractor?

Answer 49:  

The burdens for all standard labor categories to which they apply should be on one PBT.  The purpose of the PBT is to capture wrap rates applied by the prime on any subcontractor rates.  It is preferred that they be grouped by subcontractor and then SLC.
Question 50:  

On the Minor Subcontract Pricing Template (MST), what is the range of acceptable entries under Contract Type?  Should this reflect Completion Form vs. IDIQ, or is this intended to show the subcontract type between the prime and the minor subcontractor?

Answer 50:  

The MST Contract Type column is intended to capture the contract type between the prime and the minor subcontractor.  This should describe the type such as FFP, Cost plus Fixed Fee (CPFF) IDIQ, etc.

Question 51:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; on the Overhead and G&A Templates (OHT and GAT, respectively), the Offeror is required to project rates for the entire duration of the contract starting from the current year (anticipated to be 2010 at the time of submittal).  If it is necessary, may the Offeror provide an additional year of data to allow for reconciliation between the Offeror and Government fiscal years?

Answer 51:  

The Government fiscal year runs from October 1 through September 30.  The Offeror is required to provide rates for the duration of the contract and, yes, any additional information necessary in order to reconcile differences between the Offeror's and Government's fiscal years.

Question 52:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; the Technical Resource Summary Templates (TRSTs) refer to a “Logistics” Standard Labor Category.  Please confirm that the term “Logistics” should be deleted.

Answer 52:  

This reference will be corrected to remove the “Logistics” SLC.

Question 53: 

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; the IDIQ Technical Resource Summary Template (IDIQ-TRST) contains a column for “Resource Basis”.  What is the definition of Resource Basis in the context of an IDIQ task order?

Answer 53:  

The column “Resource Basis” in the IDIQ-TRST was removed.

Question 54:  

Will there be other DRDs than those listed?

Answer 54:  

No, only the DRDs listed as a part of Attachment J-09, Data Requirements List, are required for NSOC.

Question 55:  

Section M.3 provides the evaluation weighting of each major part within the Mission Suitability evaluation factor.  Will the Government provide evaluation weighting for each subfactor within these parts? 

Answer 55:  

No, the Government will not provide evaluation weighting for each subfactor within these parts.
Question 56:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors, Volume II; please clarify if the statement of insurance carrier of company’s Experience Modifier Rate for the last three years, OSHA Form 300A information, and/or Past Performance Questionnaire Template (Attachment L-06) are included in the 50 page limitation.

Answer 56:  
The Final RFP will clarify that these sections are not included in the Volume II page limitations.

Question 57:  

Are Offeror’s allowed to send the drawing library to vendor’s for quotes?

Answer 57:  

The Offeror is not allowed to send the drawings to vendors due to the export control constraints. Requirements for access to the drawing are the same for vendors of the Offeror.

Question 58:  

Please clarify the total estimated IDIQ value for NSOC.

Answer 58:  

The total estimated IDIQ NTE value for NSOC is $36M; $18M for the three-year base period, $8M for option-year one, and $10M for option-year two.

Question 59:  

Please clarify how many NSOC Contractors need to be housed off site.  

Answer 59:  

Offerors should assume that on-site floor space is limited to that listed in Attachment J-14.  Any additional NSOC Contractor personnel would need to be housed in off-site Contractor facilities.

Question 60:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; please clarify who is to be considered an external customer.

Answer 60:  

Any potential customers outside the Mission Operations Directorate (MOD)  (including other JSC Directorates) are considered “external” customers.

Question 61:  

Reference DRD-NSOC-06, External Customers; will the Government populate the Technical Library with the NASA-JSC documents that are applicable?

Answer 61:  

The technical library contains the applicable JSC documents for external activities.  The Offeror will be required to determine if any other government requirements (e.g., OSHA) apply.
Question 62:  

Reference DRD-NSOC-16, Quality Plan and Reports; please clarify the format required for the ANSI/ISO/ASQC standard.

Answer 62:  

The requirement is for reporting to be in the ANSI/ISO/ASQC-2008 standard.

Question 63:  

Reference DRD-NSOC-16, Quality Plan and Reports; can the Government provide any additional content information for the preparation of the contract-specific quality plan?
Answer 63:  

No, the information provided as a part of DRD-NSOC-16 is considered exhaustive and the government does not expect to expand this section of the RFP.  

Question 64:  

Reference Statement of Work, Section 2.16; please provide an example of “displays”.

Answer 64:  

"Displays" refer to the format of the output data on a monitor.  This data is sent to the monitor via software programs that supports systems (e.g., Breathing Gas System, Environmental Control System) and mockups (e.g., displays of simulated flight system via the ISS Portable Computer System or operational data via the Space Station Support Computers).
Question 65: 

Please clarify/explain what Change Request cost impact information is being requested in Section C 2.16.2. Also, please clarify/explain what reports are being requested along with frequency of Contractor required delivery.

Answer 65:  

Information on Change Request reporting has been added to Attachment L-11, Pricing Assumptions and Critical Skills in the Final RFP.
Question 66:  

Please clarify the list of required key personnel.  

Answer 66:  

Key personnel listed in Clause H.6, Key Personnel and Facilities, shall be the governing list for contract performance and administration.  

Question 67:  

Under which WBSs does the Government envision tasks such as filtration, robotic arm, and breathing gas generation to be captured, and are these tasks represented in the current Independent Government Estimate (IGE).

Answer 67:  

Sustaining engineering and maintenance of the pool (e.g., SSRMS, BGS) shall be captured under WBS section 2.2.  The sustaining engineering and maintenance of these systems is captured in the IGE.

Question 68:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors; please clarify if the Technical Resource Summary Template (TRST) is required to be submitted in Volume 1, Appendix A.

Answer 68:  

Yes, the TRST is required to be submitted in Volume 1, Appendix A, along with the Technical Resource Template (TRT).

Question 69:  

Reference L.19, Instructions to Offerors, Table 2; will the Government provide a detailed breakdown of what is included in this estimate? If the Offeror elects to use the IGE for non-labor, is the Offeror required to allocate these non-labor costs to each individual WBS element and each type of non-labor in the Basis of Estimate?

Answer 69:  

The Government NLR is based upon historical data and future projections.  A detailed breakdown of the Government NLR will not be provided.  The Offeror is required to provide sufficient information related to NLR per WBS and Basis of Estimate, in accordance with their approach, as indicated in Attachment L-05, BOE Template.

Question 70:  

Related to the Cost Incentive portion of the Fee Plan, will the Government consider using Earned Value metrics on the IDIQ portion of the contract as incentive evaluation criteria rather than strictly cost performance?  

Answer 70: 

The Government will look at the management of IDIQ orders as part of the award fee evaluation.  Earned value metrics could be imposed on a delivery order.  In that case, the Government would review the outcome of those metrics as part of the "management" of the delivery order.
Question 71:  

Will Organizational Conflict of Interest (OCI) be an evaluation factor in selection of as well as having a plan to remain free of any real or perceived OCI issues over the life of the contract?  

Answer 71:  

Per Section L.15, the Contracting Officer has determined that this acquisition does not give rise to a potential organizational conflict of interest.  However, the Contracting Officer shall not award a contract until NASA determines any conflict of interest is reasonably resolved.  
Question 72:  

Reference Attachment J-16, Statement of Equivalent Rates; please provide some clarification as to what is the purpose of this table? 

Answer 72:  

The rates in J-16 are provided by the Department of Labor as an indication of what the Government counterpart rate would be for the SLCs on the contract.

Question 73:  

Content asked for in Provision L.19, Part 3, seems redundant to content asked for in DRD-NSOC-09, Small Business Subcontracting Plan and Reports.  Please clarify on the government’s expectations with regard to similar content requested in both the narrative and in the DRD.

Answer 73:  

The DRD requires a SB subcontracting plan; whereas L.19, Part 3(b) Commitment to the Small Business Program, requires the Offerors to demonstrate their enforceable vs. non-enforceable commitments to small businesses (i.e. signed contracts or mentor protégé agreements, etc.). L.19, Part 3(c) Small Disadvantage Business (SBD) Participation, requires the Offerors to propose targets for SDB participation by completing the Section H clause entitled Small Disadvantaged Business Participation – Contract Targets, to include identification of SDB subcontractors and associated NAICS Industry Subsectors in those industries designated by the Department of Commerce as under-represented areas by NAICS Industry Subsector.

Question 74:  

Please confirm that it is the Government's intent that some DRDs are required to be delivered after contract award, while others are to be due after contract start.

Answer 74:  

Yes, some DRDs are due after contract award (during phase-in, currently set at 8/1/2010) while others are due after contract start (currently set at 10/1/2010).
Question 75:  

Reference L.19, page 31; please clarify if the Cognizant Audit Office Templates (CAOTs) are to be included in the Past Performance Volume (and excluded from page count).  How many copies of the CAOTs are required during this first submission, and does DCAA require a copy?  Is all of the supplemental information requested with the CAOT template required to be submitted with the Past Performance as well? 

Answer 75:  

One copy of the CAOT should be delivered with the Past Performance information in order to initiate DCAA audits.  It is not required to submit a copy to DCAA.  A second version should be delivered in Cost/Price Volume for quick reference for evaluation. The second paragraph referenced in Section L.19 (page L.31) about the CAOT has been removed from the RFP, and the associated CAOT requirements.  
Question 76:  

What is the purpose of the Conversion Factor column in the LPT and OPT templates in Attachment L-01?  Is this the same factor requested in the Conversion Factor Template (CFT) in Attachment L-03?

Answer 76:  

Yes, it is the same and the column with the conversion factor on the LPT and OPT will be removed in the final RFP.

Question 77:  

The IDIQ Rates Development Template Team (ITT) contains provisions for rates to be applied to Non-Labor Costs (NLC) on lines 43-51.  Where should these costs be captured on the IDIQ Summary Cost Template (ISCT)? 

Answer 77:  

Non-Labor Costs (NLC) on rows 43-51 in the ITT capture the indirect rates to Non-Labor Costs (NLC) that are applied to the Non-Labor resources at the bottom of the IDIQ Summary Cost Template (ISCT).

Question 78:  

On the Minor Subcontract Pricing Template (MST), if this is required of both the prime and major subcontractors, should the major subcontractor company be identified as simply Contractor, rather than Prime Contractor?

Answer 78:  

The MST is not required for major subcontractors and therefore only applies to prime contractors.

Question 79:  

The Technical Resource Summary Templates (TRSTs) contain a column for "Reference to comprehensive explanation of efficiency in Volume II". Should this reference be to Volume I and how extensive is the "comprehensive" requirement? How should the offeror document changes in staffing due to Government provided workload sizing indicators rather than Efficiencies?

Answer 79:  

The TRST will be revised in the final RFP to just cross reference the individual BOE's in Volume I, Appendix A. The BOE's should provide the rationale for any changes in staffing.

Question 80:  

Are the Technical Resource Templates (TRTs) intended to only document required resources for Contract Year 1?

Answer 80:  

No, the TRTs capture Year 1 in detail, but then all contract years are captured in the TRST at the summary level.
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